acquired all of the outstanding common stock of Lifeline Nutraceuticals Corporation. In November 2006, the Company changed its name to LifeVantage
Corporation.

Note 2 — Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Revision of Previously Issued Financial Statements for Correction of Immaterial Errors

During the preparation of our fiscal 2017 tax provision, management discovered immaterial errors regarding foreign book-to-tax differences and the
reconciliation of balance sheet accounts impacted by the income tax provision.

Pursuant to the guidance of SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin (“SAB”) No. 99, Materiality
, management concluded that the errors were not material to any of
the Company's prior period financial statements. Although the errors were immaterial to prior periods, the prior period financial statements were revised, in
accordance with SAB No. 108,  Considering
the
Effects
of
Prior
Year
Misstatements
when
Quantifying
Misstatements
in
Current
Year
Financial
Statements
. Prior
period amounts stated in this Form 10-K have been revised to facilitate comparability between current and prior year periods.

The following tables summarize the impact and financial statement line items affected by the revisions:

 As of June 30, 2016 (in thousands)
Consolidated Balance Sheet: As Reported  Adjustments  As Revised
Current deferred income tax asset $ 2,776  $ (516)  $ 2,260
Prepaid expenses and deposits 5,082  1,219  6,301
Total current assets 42,409  703  43,112
Long-term deferred income tax asset 1,130  (107)  1,023
Total assets 50,259  596  50,855
Income tax payable 1,206  2,078  3,284
Total current liabilities 28,550  2,078  30,628
Total liabilities 38,128  2,078  40,206
Additional paid-in capital 120,150  (908)  119,242
Accumulated deficit (108,076)  (524)  (108,600)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 43  (50)  (7)
Total stockholders’ equity 12,131  (1,482)  10,649
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 50,259  596  50,855

F - 10

For the year ended June 30, 2016

(in thousands, except per share data)
Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Income: As Reported  Adjustments  As Revised

Income tax expense $ (2,665)  $ 87  $ (2,578)
Net income 6,019  87  6,106
Net income per share:
Basic 0.44   0.44
Diluted 0.41   0.42
Foreign currency translation adjustment 294  (50)  244
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax: 294  (50)  244
Comprehensive income 6,313  37  6,350

For the year ended June 30, 2015

(in thousands, except per share data)
Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Income: As Reported  Adjustments  As Revised
Income tax expense $ (3,666)  $ 138  $ (3,528)
Net income 6,987  $ 138  $ 7,125
Net income per share:
Basic 0.50   $ 0.51
Diluted 0.49   $ 0.50
Comprehensive income 6,852  $ 138  $ 6,990

 Statements of Stockholders' Equity

 Common Stock

Additional
Paid-In Capital

Accumulated
Deficit

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Income (Loss)  Total(In
thousands) Shares  Amount

Balances, June 30, 2014, as reported 14,601  $ 15  $ 115,331  $ (111,240)  $ (116)  $ 3,990
Adjustments —  —  (908)  (749)  —  (1,657)
Balances, June 30, 2014, as revised 14,601  $ 15  $ 114,423  $ (111,989)  $ (116)  $ 2,333

Balances, June 30, 2015, as reported 13,958  $ 14  $ 117,657  $ (114,095)  $ (251)  $ 3,325
Adjustments —  —  (908)  (611)  —  (1,519)
Balances, June 30, 2015, as revised 13,958  $ 14  $ 116,749  $ (114,706)  $ (251)  $ 1,806

Balances, June 30, 2016, as reported 14,028  $ 14  $ 120,150  $ (108,076)  $ 43  $ 12,131
Adjustments —  —  (908)  (524)  (50)  (1,482)
Balances, June 30, 2016, as revised 14,028  $ 14  $ 119,242  $ (108,600)  $ (7)  $ 10,649

 For the year ended June 30, 2016 (in thousands)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows As Reported  Adjustments  As Revised
Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Net income $ 6,019  $ 87  $ 6,106
Deferred income tax (2,491)  373  (2,118)
Prepaid expenses and deposits 392  (748)  (356)
Income tax payable 1,143  338  1,481
Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 5,986  50  6,036
Foreign Currency Effect on cash 251  (50)  201
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (6,022)  —  (6,022)

F - 11

 For the year ended June 30, 2015 (in thousands)

 As Reported  Adjustments  As Revised
Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Net income $ 6,987  $ 138  $ 7,125
Deferred income tax 91  (887)  (796)
Prepaid expenses and deposits 1,486  (217)  1,269
Income tax payable —  966  966
Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 13,221  —  13,221
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (6,482)  —  (6,482)

Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries. All significant intercompany accounts and
transactions are eliminated in consolidation. Certain other prior period balances have also been reclassified to conform to the current period presentation.

Use of Estimates

The Company prepares the consolidated financial statements and related disclosures in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the